02
03
55
52
24
14
15
05
10
04
12
40
32

RECORD:

Player GP-GS
HANSEN, Travis..... 32-32
BIGELOW, Mark...... 32-32
ARAUJO, Rafael..... 32-32
JENSEN, Jared...... 32-25
WOODBERRY, Kevin... 32-26
BOWER, Ricky....... 32-5
ALLEN, John........ 25-0
SHOFF, Jake........ 30-2
NASHIF, Terry...... 32-6
LEMES, Luiz........ 27-0
ROBERTS, Marc...... 11-0
HOWARD, Dan........ 24-0
JEPSEN, Bart....... 19-0
TEAM...............
Total.............. 32
Opponents.......... 32

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2003)

SCORING. .........ovvvnnn.
Points per game........
Scoring margin.........

FIELD GOALS-ATT
Field goal pct.........

3 POINT FG-ATT
3-point FG pct.........
3-pt FG made per game..

FREE THROWS-ATT

Rebounds per game
Rebounding margin
ASSISTS
Assists per game
TURNOVERS
Turnovers per game
Turnover margin
Assist/turnover ratio..

Steals per game
BLOCKS
Blocks per game
WINNING STREAK...........
Home win streak
ATTENDANCE
Home games-Avg/Game.. ..
Neutral site-Avg/Game..

SCORE BY PERIODS:

BYU Cougars

2299 71.

All games
OVERALL HOME. AWAY NEUTRAL
........ (23-9) (13-1) (6—-5) (4-3)
........ (11-3) (6—-1) (5-2) (0-0)
...... (12-6) (7-0) (1-3) (4-3)
| ---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS---- |
Min--Avg FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO Blk Stl
1025 32.0 169-383 .441 36-106 .340 163-204 .799 54 98 152 4.8 97 5 77 84 20 29
1025 32.0 145-332 .437 63-151 .417 93-112 .830 28 90 118 3.7 74 2 74 56 12 33
802 25.1 155-278 .558  3-11 .273 70-109 .642 91 195 286 8.9 118 7 38 94 15 45
693 21.7 81-141 .574 0-0 .000 77-96 802 39 66 105 3.3 99 6 14 32 9 8
822 25.7 62-175 .354 36-113 .319 41-68 603 6 65 71 2.2 52 0 80 57 8 46
562 17.6 44-99 .444 29-66 .439 49-56 .875 7 38 45 1.4 46 0 43 28 3 17
187 7.5 19-41 .463  9-16 .563 19-20 .950 7 25 32 1.3 37 0 10 9 0 2
314 10.5 28-46 .609 0-1 .000 21-33 .636 35 54 89 3.0 46 1 8 14 0 10
470 14.7 21-61 344 10-26 .385 17-23 .739 5 47 52 1.6 43 0 68 23 3 18
227 8.4 17-43 .395  7-21 .333  6-9 .667 1 22 23 0.9 18 0 11 6 2 8
63 5.7 3-11 .273  0-3 .000 13-18 .722 5 7 12 1.1 16 1 3 11 0 2
163 6.8 13-26 .500 0-0 .000 5-12 417 8 14 22 0.9 29 1 2 1 9 2
72 3.8 8-18 .444  1-3 .333  1-2 500 4 10 14 0.7 11 0 0 5 1 2
63 50 113 3.5 2 6
6425 765-1654 .463 194-517 .375 575-762 .755 353 781 1134 35.4 688 23 428 436 82 222
6425 667-1641 .406 159-517 .308 539-755 .714 337 655 992 31.0 683 - 342 463 77 173
BY OPP DATE OPPONENT W/L SCORE
2299 2032 11/22/02 vs Toledo W 71-56
71.8 63.5 11/23/02 vs Kansas State W 73-64
+8.3 - 11/25/02 vs St. Bonaventure 1] 66-57
765-1654 667-1641 11/30/02 RICE W 95-56
.463 .406 12-04-02 at Arizona State W 64-60
194-517 159-517 12-07-02 at Creighton L 64-74
.375 .308 12/11/02 SAN DIEGO 1] 64-49
6.1 5.0 12/14/02 UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY W 66-56
575-762 539-755 12/21/02 UC SANTA BARBARA W 69-56
.755 .714 12/23/02 at Univ. of San Francisco L 72-84
1134 992 12/28/02 SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY W 93-60
35.4 31.0 01/02/03 PEPPERDINE W 84-68
+4.4 - 01-04-03 vs Oklahoma State L 65-78
428 342 01-08-03 at Weber State L 69-75
13.4 10.7 1/11/03 IDAHO STATE W 77-58
436 463 *01/16/03 UNLV W 85-77
13.6 14.5 *01-20-03 at SAN DIEGO STATE W 80-69
+0.8 - *01/25/03 UNIVERSITY OF UTAH L 75-79
1.0 0.7 *02/01/03 UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEXICO W 80-64
222 173 *02/03/03 AIR FORCE ACADEMY W 65-33
6.9 5.4 *2-8-03 at Wyoming W 74-66
82 77 *2-10-03 at Colorado State W 77-68
2.6 2.4 *02/14/03 at UNLV L 54-61
0 - *02/17/03 SAN DIEGO STATE W 66-64
5 - *02/24/03 at Utah L 64-71
202556 132964 *03/01/03 at Air Force W 56-43
14-14468 11-9803 *03/03/03 at New Mexico W 91-81
- 7-3590 *03/06/03 UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING W 69-50
*03/08/03 COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY W 67-55
1st 2nd OT Total 03/13/03 vs New Mexico 1] 71-56
——————————————— -——- g3/14/03 vs Colorado State LOT 80-86
... 1063 1223 13 - 2299 3/20/03 vs Connecticut L 53-58
. 952 1061 19 - 2032

Opponents



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars Category Leaders (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

383
332
43
175
61

109
33
68

FG PERCENTAGE FG
SHOFF, Jake......... 28
JENSEN, Jared....... 81
ARAUJO, Rafael...... 155
HOWARD, Dan......... 13
ALLEN, John......... 19
JEPSEN, Bart........ 8
BOWER, Ricky........ 44
HANSEN, Travis...... 169
BIGELOW, Mark....... 145
LEMES, Luiz......... 17
WOODBERRY, Kevin.... 62
NASHIF, Terry....... 21
3-POINT PERCENTAGE 3FG
ALLEN, John......... 9
BOWER, Ricky........ 29
BIGELOW, Mark....... 63
NASHIF, Terry....... 10
HANSEN, Travis...... 36
LEMES, Luiz......... 7
JEPSEN, Bart........ 1
WOODBERRY, Kevin.... 36
ARAUJO, Rafael...... 3
ROBERTS, Marc....... 0
SHOFF, Jake......... 0o
FT PERCENTAGE FT
ALLEN, John......... 19
BOWER, Ricky........ 49
BIGELOW, Mark....... 93
JENSEN, Jared....... 77
HANSEN, Travis...... 163
NASHIF, Terry....... 17
ROBERTS, Marc....... 13
LEMES, Luiz......... 6
ARAUJO, Rafael...... 70
SHOFF, Jake......... 21
WOODBERRY, Kevin.... 41
JEPSEN, Bart........ 1
POINTS G

HANSEN, Travis...... 32

BIGELOW, Mark....... 32

ARAUJO, Rafael...... 32

JENSEN, Jared....... 32

WOODBERRY, Kevin.... 32

BOWER, Ricky........ 32

SHOFF, Jake......... 30

NASHIF, Terry....... 32

ALLEN, John......... 25

LEMES, Luiz......... 27

HOWARD, Dan......... 24
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FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

HANSEN, Travis......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
ARAUJO, Rafael......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....
JENSEN, Jared.......

FIELD GOALS MADE

HANSEN, Travis......
ARAUJO, Rafael......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
JENSEN, Jared.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....

3-POINT FG ATTEMPTS

BIGELOW, Mark.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....
HANSEN, Travis......
BOWER, Ricky........
NASHIF, Terry.......

3-POINT FGS MADE

BIGELOW, Mark.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....
HANSEN, Travis......
BOWER, Ricky........
NASHIF, Terry.......

HANSEN, Travis......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
ARAUJO, Rafael......
JENSEN, Jared.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....

FREE THROWS MADE

HANSEN, Travis......
ARAUJO, Rafael......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
JENSEN, Jared.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....
BOWER, Ricky........

POINTS AVERAGE

HANSEN, Travis......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
ARAUJO, Rafael......
JENSEN, Jared.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....
BOWER, Ricky........
ALLEN, John.........
SHOFF, Jake.........
NASHIF, Terry.......
LEMES, Luiz.........
ROBERTS, Marc.......

G Att
32 383
32 332
32 278
32 175
32 141

G Made
32 169
32 155
32 145
32 81
32 62

G Att
32 151
32 113
32 106
32 66
32 26

G Made
32 63
32 36
32 36
32 29
32 10

G Att
32 204
32 112
32 109
32 96
32 68

G Made
32 163
32 70
32 93
32 77
32 41
32 49

G Pts
32 537
32 446
32 383
32 239
32 201
32 166
25 66
30 77
32 69
27 47
11 19
24 31
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REBOUNDS

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars Category Leaders (as of Mar 20, 2003)

ARAUJO, Rafael......
HANSEN, Travis......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
JENSEN, Jared.......
SHOFF, Jake.........

REBOUND AVERAGE

ARAUJO, Rafael......
HANSEN, Travis......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
JENSEN, Jared.......
SHOFF, Jake.........

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS

ARAUJO, Rafael......
HANSEN, Travis......
JENSEN, Jared.......
SHOFF, Jake.........
BIGELOW, Mark.......

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS

ARAUJO, Rafael......
HANSEN, Travis......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
JENSEN, Jared.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....

ARAUJO, Rafael......
JENSEN, Jared.......
HANSEN, Travis......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....

FOULOUTS

ARAUJO, Rafael......
JENSEN, Jared.......
HANSEN, Travis......
BIGELOW, Mark.......
SHOFF, Jake.........

G Reb
32 286
32 152
32 118
32 105
30 89

G Reb
32 286
32 152
32 118
32 105
30 89

G No
32 91
32 54
32 39
30 35
32 28

G No
32 195
32 98
32 90
32 66
32 65

G No
32 118
32 99
32 97
32 74
32 52

G No
32 7
32 6
32 5
32 2
30 1
24 1
11 1

All games

ASSISTS G No. A/G
WOODBERRY, Kevin.... 32 80 2.5
HANSEN, Travis...... 32 77 2.4
BIGELOW, Mark....... 32 74 2.3
NASHIF, Terry....... 32 68 2.1
BOWER, Ricky........ 32 43 1.3
STEALS G No s/G
WOODBERRY, Kevin.... 32 46 1.4
ARAUJO, Rafael...... 32 45 1.4
BIGELOW, Mark....... 32 33 1.0
HANSEN, Travis...... 32 29 0.9
NASHIF, Terry....... 32 18 0.6
BLOCKED SHOTS G No. Blk/G
HANSEN, Travis...... 32 20 0.6
ARAUJO, Rafael...... 32 15 0.5
BIGELOW, Mark....... 32 12 0.4
HOWARD, Dan......... 24 9 0.4
JENSEN, Jared....... 32 9 0.3
MINUTES G No Min/G
BIGELOW, Mark....... 32 1025 32.0
HANSEN, Travis...... 32 1025 32.0
WOODBERRY, Kevin.... 32 822 25.7
ARAUJO, Rafael...... 32 802 25.1
JENSEN, Jared....... 32 693 21.7
TURNOVERS G No TO/G
ARAUJO, Rafael...... 32 94 2.9
HANSEN, Travis...... 32 84 2.6
WOODBERRY, Kevin.... 32 57 1.8
BIGELOW, Mark....... 32 56 1.8
JENSEN, Jared....... 32 32 1.0



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars Overall/Conference Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

HANSEN, Travis

BIGELOW, Mark......

ARAUJO, Rafael

JENSEN, Jared......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....

BOWER, Ricky

ALLEN, John........

SHOFF, Jake

NASHIF, Terry......

LEMES, Luiz

e

HANSEN, Travis

BIGELOW, Mark......

ARAUJO, Rafael

JENSEN, Jared......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....

BOWER, Ricky

ALLEN, John........

SHOFF, Jake

NASHIF, Terry......

LEMES, Luiz

GP-GS Min/G FG% 3PT% FT$ R/G A/G STL BLK PTS/G
32-32 32.0 441 340 799 4.8 2.4 29 20 16.8
32-32 32.0 437 417 830 3.7 2.3 33 12 13.9
32-32 25.1 558 273 642 8.9 1.2 45 15 12.0
32-25 21.7 574 000 802 3.3 0.4 8 9 7.5
32-26 25.7 354 319 603 2.2 2.5 46 8 6.3
32-5 17.6 444 439 875 1.4 1.3 17 3 5.2
25-0 7.5 463 563 950 1.3 0.4 2 0 2.6
30-2 10.5 609 000 636 3.0 0.3 10 0 2.6
32-6 14.7 344 385 739 1.6 2.1 18 3 2.2
27-0 8.4 395 333 667 0.9 0.4 8 2 1.7
11-0 5.7 273 000 722 1.1 0.3 2 0 1.7
24-0 6.8 500 000 417 0.9 0.1 2 9 1.3
19-0 3.8 444 333 500 0.7 0.0 2 1 0.9
32 463 375 755 35.4 13.4 222 82 71.8
32 406 308 714 31.0 10.7 173 77 63.5
————————————————— OVERALL STATISTICS----------——-—-—----~-
FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3PT% FT-FTA FT% PTS PTS/
169-383 441 36-106 .340 163-204 799 537 16
145-332 437 63-151 .417 93-112 830 446 13
155-278 558 3-11 .273 70-109 642 383 12
81-141 574 0-0 .000 77-96 802 239 7
62-175 354 36-113 .319 41-68 .603 201 6
44-99 444 29-66 .439 49-56 875 166 5.
19-41 463 9-16 .563 19-20 950 66 2.
28-46 609 0-1 .000 21-33 636 77 2.
21-61 344 10-26 .385 17-23 739 69 2.
17-43 395 7-21 .333 6-9 667 47 1.
3-11 273 0-3 .000 13-18 722 19 1.
13-26 500 0-0 .000 5-12 .417 31 1.
8-18 .444 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 18 0.
765-1654 .463 194-517 .375 575-762 .755 2299 71.
667-1641 .406 159-517 .308 539-755 .714 2032 63.

PF

FO

GP-GS Min/G FG% 3PT% FT% R/G
14-14 33.5 449 353 830 4.8
14-14 33.4 447 440 933 3.9
14-14 25.1 569 400 564 8.6
14-10 21.7 574 000 857 3.0
14-9 25.2 400 429 692 2.6
14-4 18.2 419 419 875 1.1
9-0 3.8 333 400 750 1.0
14-0 10.9 550 000 563 3.4
14-5 16.9 269 500 .625 2.0
11-0 6.8 294 125 1.000 0.7
8-0 4.6 167 000 700 1.1
7-0 6.0 250 000 000 0.6
6-0 3.5 400 000 000 0.5
14 463 400 777 35.1 1
14 410 336 738 29.6 1
---------------- CONFERENCE STATISTICS
FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3PT% FT-FTA
79-176 449 18-51 353 78-94
71-159 447 33-75 440 42-45
74-130 569 2-5 400 22-39
39-68 574 0-0 000 36-42
26-65 400 18-42 429 18-26
18-43 419 13-31 419 14-16
3-9 333 2-5 400 3-4
11-20 550 0-1 000 9-16
7-26 269 5-10 500 5-8
5-17 294 1-8 125 3-3
1-6 167 0-1 000 7-10
1-4 250 0-0 000 0-2
2-5 400 0-1 .000 0-0
337-728 463 92-230 .400 237-305
279-680 410 83-247 .336 240-325

———————————————— CONFERENCE STATISTICS

O-REB D-REB TOTAL

FO

HANSEN, Travis

BIGELOW, Mark......

ARAUJO, Rafael

JENSEN, Jared......
WOODBERRY, Kevin....

BOWER, Ricky

ALLEN, John........

SHOFF, Jake

NASHIF, Terry......

LEMES, Luiz

54 98 152
28 920 118
91 195 286
39 66 105
6 65 71
7 38 45
7 25 32
35 54 89
5 47 52
1 22 23
5 7 12
8 14 22
4 10 14
353 781 1134
337 655 992

N
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TO A/TO Hi Pts
84 0.9 27
56 1.3 23
94 0.4 31
32 0.4 19
57 1.4 17
28 1.5 14

9 1.1 8
14 0.6 15
23 3.0 11

6 1.8 9
11 0.3 6
11 0.2 11

5 0.0 7
436 1.0 95
463 0.7 86

24 43 67
16 39 55
38 83 121
22 20 42
3 34 37
2 13 15
2 7 9
18 29 47
3 25 28
0 8 8
4 5 9
2 2 4
1 2 3
163 328 491
137 277 414

286

[
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A TO
30 34
33 21
14 41

9 15
32 20
17 10

1 2

3 5
42 15

3 0

1 5

0 4

0 2

185 176
142 195
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Opponent

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS

BYU Cougars Team Game-by-Game (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

| ---TOTAL--~ |
Score W/L FG-FGA

TEAM STATISTICS

| --3-PTRS-- |

Pct 3FG-FGA Pct

| ----REBOUNDS -~~~ |

Off Def Tot Avg PF A

vs Toledo

vs Kansas State

vs St. Bonaventure
RICE

at Arizona State

at Creighton

SAN DIEGO

UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY
UC SANTA BARBARA

at Univ. of San Franc
SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERS
PEPPERDINE

vs Oklahoma State

at Weber State

IDAHO STATE

UNLV

at SAN DIEGO STATE
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEX
AIR FORCE ACADEMY

at Wyoming

at Colorado State

at UNLV

SAN DIEGO STATE

at Utah

at Air Force

at New Mexico
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLORADO STATE UNIVER
vs New Mexico

vs Colorado State

vs Connecticut

11/22/02
11/23/02
11/25/02
11/30/02
12-04-02
12-07-02
12/11/02
12/14/02
12/21/02
12/23/02
12/28/02
01/02/03
01-04-03
01-08-03
1/11/03
01/16/03
01-20-03
01/25/03
02/01/03
02/03/03
2-8-03
2-10-03
02/14/03
02/17/03
02/24/03
03/01/03
03/03/03
03/06/03
03/08/03
03/13/03
g3/14/03
3/20/03

FT-FTA Pct
21-27 .778
24-34 .706
22-27 .815
22-27 .815
17-24 .708
11-13 .846
11-20 .550
21-29 .724
23-27 .852
23-35 .657
21-29 .724
17-26 .654
20-25 .800
22-31 .710
12-18 .667
27-33 .818
26-34 .765
21-29 .724
15-17 .882
15-23 .652
12-16 .750
19-21 .905
11-15 .733

9-13 .692
15-19 .789
16-22 .727
26-28 .929
13-18 .722
12-17 .706
19-23 .826
21-29 .724
11-13 .846

15 23
16 27
13 25

13 20
11 27
17 38
15 22
10 17
17 30

10 17

14 21

14 24

15 19
15 26

35.
33.
37.
37.
37.
36.
36.
35.
34.
35.
34.
35.
34.
35.
35.
35.
35.
35.
35.
36.
36.
35.
36.
36.
35.
35.
35.
35.

21 22
21 11
18 10
17 12
26 14
22 11

BYU Cougars
Opponents

Games played: 32
Points/game: 71.8
FG Pct: 46.3
3FG Pct: 37.5
FT Pct: 75.5

765-1654
667-1641

.429  8-13 .615
.477 7-13 .538
.400 4-15 .267
.623 7-13 .538
.511 1-7 .143
.460  7-17 .412
.455  3-12 .250
.452 7-19 .368
.476 6-20 .300
.365 3-17 .176
.580 14-24 .583
.542 3-15 .200
.432  7-18 .389
.382 5-18 .278
.583 9-16 .563
.473  6-12 .500
.489 10-17 .588
.471 6-16 .375
.491 11-21 .524
.467 8-14 .571
.452  6-14 .429
.463 8-19 .421
.345 5-20 .250
.471  9-21 .429
.415 5-19 .263
.559 2-10 .200
.545  5-17 .294
.431  6-20 .300
.455 5-10 .500
.471  4-16 .250
.435 5-17 .294
.313  2-17 .118
.463 194-517

.406 159-517

.375 575-762 .755
.308 539-755 .714

Rebounds/game: 35.4

Assists/game: 13.4

Turnovers/game: 13.6

353 781
337 655

Assist/turnover ratio: 1.0

Steals/game: 6.9

Blocks/game: 2.6

.4 688 428 436
.0 683 342 463

TO Blk Stl Pts---Avg
17 1 6 71 71.0
13 5 5 73 72.0
18 5 6 66 70.0
14 3 12 95 76.2
21 5 7 64 73.8
23 4 6 64 72.2
14 4 11 64 71.0
11 3 3 66 70.4
13 5 3 69 70.2
12 1 10 72 70.4
10 1 7 93 72.5
12 3 6 84 73.4
19 0 6 65 72.8
18 4 5 69 72.5
19 3 8 77 72.8
12 3 7 85 173.6
11 1 10 80 73.9
14 4 3 75 74.0
12 1 80 74.3
16 3 4 65 73.8
11 1 8 74 73.9
12 2 14 77 74.0
23 3 4 54 73.1
10 1 4 66 72.8
13 0 9 64 72.5
14 1 9 56 71.8
8 1 5 91 72.6

10 2 8 69 72.4
10 0 6 67 72.2
7 3 9 71 72.2

8 5 6 80 72.5

11 4 8 53 71.8
82 222 2299 71.8

77 173 2032 63.5



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars Opponent Game-by-Game (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

OPPONENT STATISTICS

| ---TOTAL---| |--3-PTRS--| | ----REBOUNDS -~~~ |
Opponent Date Score W/L FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts---Avg
vs Toledo 11/22/02 71-56 W  18-52 .346 5-19 .263 15-23 .652 11 18 29 29.0 23 7 17 6 4 56 56.0
vs Kansas State 11/23/02 73-64 W  21-52 .404 3-8 .375 19-31 .613 8 21 29 29.0 23 9 10 4 6 64 60.0
vs St. Bonaventure 11/25/02 66-57 W 18-64 281 6-17 353 15-22 682 16 20 36 31.3 24 7 11 2 8 57 59.0
RICE 11/30/02 95-56 W  18-54 .333  3-16 .188 17-22 .773 14 17 31 31.3 22 8 24 2 7 56 58.2
at Arizona State 12-04-02 64-60 W 26-63 .413 3-11 .273 5-15 .333 14 18 32 31.4 17 11 14 3 7 60 58.6
at Creighton 12-07-02 64-74 L 27-64 .422 8-28 .286 12-18 .667 14 22 36 32.2 15 15 12 5 9 74 61.2
SAN DIEGO 12/11/02 64-49 W  14-42 .333  4-18 .222 17-23 .739 11 21 32 32.1 22 7 24 3 5 49 59.4
UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY 12/14/02 66-56 W  21-51 .412 0-5 .000 14-20 .700 13 19 32 32.1 24 12 14 2 4 56 59.0
UC SANTA BARBARA 12/21/02 69-56 W  19-52 .365 6-23 .261 12-17 .706 11 20 31 32.0 24 8 17 0 4 56 58.7
at Univ. of San Franc 12/23/02 72-84 L  29-57 .509 5-17 .294 21-27 .778 9 29 38 32.6 27 14 18 4 4 84 61.2
SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERS 12/28/02 93-60 W 19-44 .432 1-7 .143 21-30 .700 9 21 30 32.4 23 6 17 0 6 60 61.1
PEPPERDINE 01/02/03 84-68 W 20-58 .345 7-21 .333 21-29 .724 13 23 36 32.7 26 11 13 0 7 68 61.7
vs Oklahoma State 01-04-03 65-78 L  26-51 510 3-8 375 23-31 742 9 19 2832.3 24 14 11 2 10 78 62.9
at Weber State 01-08-03 69-75 L  23-49 .469 2-15 .133 27-36 .750 10 26 36 32.6 27 10 13 0 3 75 63.8
IDAHO STATE 1/11/03 77-58 W  23-53 .434 5-16 .313 7-13 .538 8 11 19 31.7 15 16 12 0 9 58 63.4
UNLV 01/16/03 85-77 W  24-57 .421 6-17 .353 23-24 .958 9 22 31 31.6 24 11 13 1 7 77 64.2
at SAN DIEGO STATE 01-20-03 80-69 W  23-49 .469 7-16 .438 16-22 .727 13 21 34 31.8 26 9 19 5 2 69 64.5
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 01/25/03 75-79 L  25-51 .490 7-18 .389 22-32 .688 16 22 38 32.1 26 16 13 3 6 79 65.3
UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEX 02/01/03 80-64 W 19-48 396 12-26 .462 14-19 .737 7 19 26 31.8 17 7 14 3 3 64 65.3
AIR FORCE ACADEMY 02/03/03 65-33 W 11-51 216 5-33 152 6-10 600 6 15 21 31.3 22 7 9 2 7 33 63.7
at Wyoming 2-8-03 74-66 W  18-47 .383 6-14 .429 24-30 .800 10 21 31 31.2 17 11 13 3 6 66 63.8
at Colorado State 2-10-03 77-68 W 22-44 .500 6-12 .500 18-27 .667 11 19 30 31.2 22 15 21 2 4 68 64.0
at UNLV 02/14/03 54-61 L  22-55 .400 4-16 .250 13-20 .650 10 21 31 31.2 16 11 12 3 11 61 63.8
SAN DIEGO STATE 02/17/03 66-64 W 21-48 .438 7-15 .467 15-21 .714 12 21 33 31.3 19 12 12 0 5 64 63.8
at Utah 02/24/03 64-71 L  20-45 .444 8-18 .444 23-25 .920 9 22 31 31.2 21 12 20 4 5 71 64.1
at Air Force 03/01/03 56-43 W 14-36 .389 4-20 .200 11-20 .550 4 15 19 30.8 19 8 14 1 5 43 63.3
at New Mexico 03/03/03 91-81 W  25-59 .424 6-19 .316 25-30 .833 12 18 30 30.7 20 10 8 1 3 81 64.0
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 03/06/03 69-50 W  17-43 .395  2-9 .222 14-22 .636 10 22 32 30.8 20 6 17 1 4 50 63.5
COLORADO STATE UNIVER 03/08/03 67-55 W  18-47 .383 3-14 .214 16-23 .696 8 19 27 30.7 17 7 10 1 6 55 63.2
vs New Mexico 03/13/03 71-56 W  21-52 .404 6-15 .400 8-13 .615 9 20 29 30.6 20 13 14 1 0 56 62.9
vs Colorado State g3/14/03 80-86 Lot 28-51 .549 5-12 .417 25-33 .758 9 24 33 30.7 25 24 13 5 3 86 63.7
vs Connecticut 3/20/03 53-58 L 17-52 .327 4-14 .286 20-27 .741 12 29 41 31.0 16 8 14 8 3 58 63.5
Opponents 2032 667-1641 .406 159-517 .308 539-755 .714 337 655 992 31.0 683 342 463 77 173 2032 63.5
BYU Cougars 2299 765-1654 .463 194-517 .375 575-762 .755 353 781 1134 35.4 688 428 436 82 222 2299 71.8
Games played: 32 Rebounds/game: 31.0
Points/game: 63.5 Assists/game: 10.7
FG Pct: 40.6 Turnovers/game: 14.5
3FG Pct: 30.8 Assist/turnover ratio: 0.7
FT Pct: 71.4 Steals/game: 5.4

Blocks/game: 2.4



Opponent Date

vs Toledo 11/22/02
vs Kansas State 11/23/02
vs St. Bonaventure 11/25/02

RICE 11/30/02

at Arizona State 12-04-02
at Creighton 12-07-02
SAN DIEGO 12/11/02
UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY 12/14/02
UC SANTA BARBARA 12/21/02

at Univ. of San Francisl2/23/02
SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSIT12/28/02

PEPPERDINE 01/02/03
vs Oklahoma State 01-04-03
at Weber State 01-08-03
IDAHO STATE 1/11/03
UNLV 01/16/03
at SAN DIEGO STATE 01-20-03
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 01/25/03

UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEXIC02/01/03

AIR FORCE ACADEMY 02/03/03
at Wyoming 2-8-03

at Colorado State 2-10-03
at UNLV 02/14/03
SAN DIEGO STATE 02/17/03
at Utah 02/24/03
at Air Force 03/01/03
at New Mexico 03/03/03

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 03/06/03
COLORADO STATE UNIVERSI03/08/03

vs New Mexico 03/13/03
vs Colorado State g3/14/03
vs Connecticut 3/20/03
Opponent Date

vs Toledo 11/22/02
vs Kansas State 11/23/02
vs St. Bonaventure 11/25/02

RICE 11/30/02

at Arizona State 12-04-02
at Creighton 12-07-02
SAN DIEGO 12/11/02
UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY 12/14/02
UC SANTA BARBARA 12/21/02

at Univ. of San Francisl2/23/02
SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSIT12/28/02

PEPPERDINE 01/02/03
vs Oklahoma State 01-04-03
at Weber State 01-08-03
IDAHO STATE 1/11/03
UNLV 01/16/03
at SAN DIEGO STATE 01-20-03
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 01/25/03

UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEXIC02/01/03

AIR FORCE ACADEMY 02/03/03
at Wyoming 2-8-03

at Colorado State 2-10-03
at UNLV 02/14/03
SAN DIEGO STATE 02/17/03
at Utah 02/24/03
at Air Force 03/01/03
at New Mexico 03/03/03

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 03/06/03
COLORADO STATE UNIVERSI03/08/03
vs New Mexico 03/13/03
vs Colorado State g3/14/03
vs Connecticut 3/20/03

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

02

03

04

05

14

15

24

WL HANSEN,TR BIGELOW,M LEMES,LUI SHOFF,JAK NASHIF,TE ROBERTS,M BOWER,RIC ALLEN,JOH WOODBERRY

16- 2-

14- 4-

L 21-12-
19- 5-
16- 5-
15- 2-
27- 3-

L 18- 5-
W 19- 8-
L 13- 2-
1) 8- 4-
W 26- 4-
W 23- 5-
W  15- 2-
W 11- 5-
OL 22- 6-
L 21- 6-

32
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21- 4-

18- 5-

6- 7-
23- 2-
21- 4-

4- 6-
16- 4-
12- 4-
12- 2-
14- 1-
13- 6-
20- 2-
14- 3-
21- 2-
12- 5-

40

WOUOMNWBEEFEFMNMNMNUOUOEFRPMNMMDMBEWOMNWEFDMNWWMNMNOOUDNMENDNDAW

3_

1-

DNP

52

OOk KHFHFONMNMORKRO

o H R oK cor R

o

oOokrooooo

DNP
0- 4-
2- 1-

DNP
1- 2-
0- 0-
4- 1-
3- 3-
0- 1-
9- 3-
2- 3-

15- 5-
0- 2-
0- 2-
0- 2-
2- 2-
4- 1-
2- 0-
0- 0-
3- 3-
4-10-
3- 6-
0- 5-
2- 2-
4- 2-
0- 1-
0- 0-
4- 5-
3-10-
2- 6-
2- 2-
6- 5-

55

0
0

OO O0OHFHOOOOOHOOOOOHOOOKFHFMFOOOMOOHR

WL JEPSEN,BA HOWARD,DA JENSEN,JA ARAUJO,RA

L DNP

L DNP
W

W DNP

W DNP

L DNP

0- 0-

2- 1-

2- 1-

0- 0-

L DNP

DNP

L DNP

DNP

DNP

0- 1-

0- 0-

0- 0-
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L DNP
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10 12
3- 3-1 DNP
3-0-0 DNP
2-1- 2 DNP

10- 5- 5 DNP
0- 2-0 DNP
0- 2-0 DNP
0-1-1 DNP
0-1-0 DNP
9- 2- 3 DNP
0-1-0 DNP
6- 0- 5 DNP
0- 1- 3 DNP
2- 0-1 DNP
3-0-0 6- 3-
3- 3-3 3- 0-
2- 4- 17 DNP

11- 3- 3 0- 0-
0- 1- 2 DNP
0- 3- 3 2- 3-
0- 3- 4 6- 3-
0- 0- 4 DNP
3-0-1 0- 0-
0- 2- 3 DNP
0- 0-1 DNP
0-1-0 0- 1-
2- 4- 2 0- 0-
3- 3-17 DNP
3-0-2 1- 1-
0- 4- 3 0- 1-
4- 2- 2 1- 0-
0- 0-0 DNP
0- 0-0 DNP
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OO0 0000 OHWOFRFROUUWWORFROONMNMMMMWBFROB_BNMNOKEDNDREL

DNP
DNP
DNP
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0- 0-
0- 0-
DNP
DNP

oOrHrFPFOFMNMNOMFOOOHFFKHFOOHR

o O o

o

o

R B NMNMNONMNEFENMNRFRPUOWWLWONMNNMFREFRERPNMNODRFREMBOWRFRFOHNDOOR®ODNWER



Opponent

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars Game-by-Game Highs (as of Mar 20, 2003)

POINTS

All games

ASSISTS

BLOCKED SHOTS

vs Toledo

vs Kansas State

vs St. Bonaventure

RICE

at Arizona State
at Creighton

SAN DIEGO
UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY

UC SANTA BARBARA

at Univ. of San Francisco

SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY
PEPPERDINE

vs Oklahoma State

at Weber State

IDAHO STATE

UNLV
at SAN DIEGO STATE

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
UNIVERISTY OF NEW MEXICO
AIR FORCE ACADEMY

at Wyoming
at Colorado State

11/22/02

11/23/02

11/25/02

11/30/02

12-04-02
12-07-02

12/11/02
12/14/02

12/21/02

12/23/02

12/28/02
01/02/03

01-04-03

01-08-03

1/11/03

01/16/03
01-20-03

01/25/03
02/01/03
02/03/03

2-8-03
2-10-03

95-56

64-60
64-74

64-49
66-56

69-56

72-84

93-60
84-68

65-78

69-75

77-58

85-77
80-69

75-79
80-64
65-33

74-66
77-68

22-HANSEN,

19-HANSEN,
15-JENSEN,

19-BIGELOW, Mark

23-Hansen,

21-BIGELOW, Mark

17-HANSEN,

13-BIGELOW, Mark

HANSEN,

19-HANSEN,

24-ARAUJO,

17-ARAUJO,
19-ARAUJO,

14-Hansen,

19-ARAUJO,

17-ARAUJO,

22-ARAUJO,

21-BIGELOW, Mark

21-HANSEN,
19-HANSEN,
16-HANSEN,

23-BIGELOW, Mark

27-HANSEN,

Travi

Travi

Jared

8-ARAUJO,

Travi 1ll-Araujo,

12-ARAUJO,

Travi
7-ARAUJO,
Travi

Travi 7-HANSEN,

Rafae 17-ARAUJO,

Rafae 7-ARAUJO,
Rafae 11-ARAUJO,

Travi 1l4-Araujo,

Rafae 9-ARAUJO,

Rafae 10-ARAUJO,

Rafae 15-ARAUJO,

5-ARAUJO,

Travi 12-HANSEN,
6-ARAUJO,

12-ARAUJO,

Travi

Travi

Travi
ARAUJO,

Rafae

Rafae
Rafae

8-BIGELOW, Mark

Rafae

Travi

Rafae

Rafae
Rafae

Rafae

Rafae

Rafae

Rafae
Rafae

Travi
Rafae
Rafae

10-SHOFF, Jake
6-SHOFF, Jake

Rafae

5-HANSEN, Travi

4-BIGELOW, Mark
2-NASHIF, Terry
BIGELOW, Mark
WOODBERRY, Ke
5-NASHIF, Terry

4-Woodberry, Ke
4-BOWER, Ricky

5-BIGELOW, Mark
6-WOODBERRY, Ke

5-HANSEN, Travi

3-BOWER, Ricky

WOODBERRY, Ke
6-WOODBERRY, Ke
5-HANSEN, Travi

3-Hansen, Travi

3-WOODBERRY, Ke

3-NASHIF, Terry
BIGELOW, Mark

7-NASHIF,
3-JENSEN,

NASHIF,

ARAUJO,
4-HANSEN,
4-BIGELOW, Mark
5-BOWER, Ricky

Terry
Jared
Terry
Rafae

Travi

4-NASHIF, Terry
5-WOODBERRY, Ke

2-WOODBERRY, Ke
NASHIF, Terry
3-BIGELOW, Mark
2-WOODBERRY, Ke
NASHIF, Terry

3-ARAUJO, Rafae
WOODBERRY, Ke

2-Bower, Ricky
2-BOWER, Ricky

4-WOODBERRY, Ke
1-WOODBERRY, Ke
BOWER, Ricky
SHOFF, Jake
1-HANSEN, Travi
NASHIF, Terry
BOWER, Ricky
3-ARAUJO, Rafae

2-NASHIF, Terry
2-HANSEN, Travi
WOODBERRY, Ke
1-Bower, Ricky
Araujo, Rafae
Shoff, Jake
Hansen, Travi
Woodberry, Ke
Nashif, Terry
2-WOODBERRY, Ke
ARAUJO, Rafae

4-ARAUJO, Rafae

3-ARAUJO, Rafae
3-BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafae

2-HANSEN, Travi
3-BIGELOW, Mark
2-BIGELOW, Mark

5-WOODBERRY, Ke
5-WOODBERRY, Ke

1-ARAUJO, Rafae

3-HOWARD, Dan
2-ARAUJO, Rafae

1-HOWARD, Dan
WOODBERRY, Ke
HANSEN, Travi
3-Araujo, Rafae
1-JENSEN, Jared
HOWARD, Dan
BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafae
2-HANSEN, Travi
1-HANSEN, Travi
BIGELOW, Mark
ARAUJO, Rafae
2-JENSEN, Jared

1-ARAUJO, Rafae

1-NASHIF, Terry
2-HANSEN, Travi

None

1-ARAUJO, Rafae
BIGELOW, Mark
HANSEN, Travi
BOWER, Ricky
1-JEPSEN, Bart
JENSEN, Jared
BIGELOW, Mark
2-NASHIF, Terry
1-HOWARD, Dan

3-HANSEN, Travi
1-JENSEN, Jared
1-HANSEN, Travi
ARAUJO, Rafae
LEMES, Luiz
1-HANSEN, Travi
1-HOWARD, Dan
HANSEN, Travi



Opponent

2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars Game-by-Game Highs (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

Score

WL

POINTS

BLOCKED SHOTS

SAN DIEGO STATE

at Utah

at Air Force

at New Mexico

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING

COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY

vs New Mexico

vs Colorado State

vs Connecticut

02/14/03

02/17/03

02/24/03

03/01/03

03/03/03
03/06/03

03/08/03

03/13/03
g3/14/03

3/20/03

66-64

64-71

56-43

91-81
69-50

67-55

71-56
80-86

53-58

OL

18-HANSEN, Travi

19-HANSEN, Travi
13-ARAUJO, Rafae
HANSEN, Travi

31-ARAUJO, Rafae

26-HANSEN, Travi
23-HANSEN, Travi

20-BIGELOW, Mark

19-ARAUJO, Rafae
22-HANSEN, Travi

21-Hansen, Travi

10-ARAUJO, Rafae

8-HANSEN, Travi

6-ARAUJO, Rafae

9-ARAUJO, Rafae

14-ARAUJO, Rafae
9-ARAUJO, Rafae

10-SHOFF, Jake

13-ARAUJO, Rafae
10-ARAUJO, Rafae

8-Araujo, Rafae

5-BIGELOW, Mark

3-HANSEN, Travi
BOWER, Ricky
3-HANSEN, Travi

2-WOODBERRY, Ke

NASHIF, Terry
7-NASHIF, Terry
3-BIGELOW, Mark

3-NASHIF, Terry

4-WOODBERRY, Ke
5-BIGELOW, Mark

4-Woodberry, Ke

1-HANSEN, Travi
BIGELOW, Mark
WOODBERRY, Ke
SHOFF, Jake

2-WOODBERRY, Ke

3-BIGELOW, Mark

5-ARAUJO, Rafae

2-HANSEN, Travi
2-WOODBERRY, Ke

ARAUJO, Rafae
2-JENSEN, Jared

ARAUJO, Rafae
3-WOODBERRY, Ke
2-ARAUJO, Rafae

3-Bigelow, Mark

1-HANSEN, Travi
BIGELOW, Mark
WOODBERRY, Ke

1-BIGELOW, Mark

None

1-BOWER, Ricky

1-ARAUJO, Rafae
2-HANSEN, Travi

None

2-WOODBERRY, Ke

1-HANSEN, Travi
ARAUJO, Rafae
JENSEN, Jared
HOWARD, Dan
BIGELOW, Mark

2-Hansen, Travi



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

BYU Cougars - TEAM GAME HIGHS

POINTS. ... i it iiieiennnnn 95 vs RICE (11/30/02)
93 vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
91 at New Mexico (03/03/03)
85 vs UNLV (01/16/03)
84 vs Pepperdine (01/02/03)
FIELD GOALS MADE........... 33 vs RICE (11/30/02)
32 vs Pepperdine (01/02/03)
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........ 64 vs Connecticut (3/20/03)
63 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE...... .623 (33-53) vs RICE (11/30/02)
.583 (28-48) vs Idaho State (1/11/03)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE...... 14 vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
11 vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03)
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS........... 24 vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
21 vs San Diego State (02/17/03)
21 vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03)
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE......... .615 ( 8-13) vs Toledo (11/22/02)
.588 (10-17) at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
FREE THROWS MADE........... 27 vs UNLV (01/16/03)
26 at New Mexico (03/03/03)
26 at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........ 35 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
34 at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
34 vs Kansas State (11/23/02)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE...... .929 (26-28) at New Mexico (03/03/03)
.905 (19-21) at Colorado State (2-10-03)
REBOUNDS. .. ..ottt tieennnnn. 55 vs Air Force Academy (02/03/03)
47 at UNLV (02/14/03)
ASSISTS. . it ittt ettt 25 vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
22 at New Mexico (03/03/03)
STEALS. ...t ittt i it ieeeeennn 14 at Colorado State (2-10-03)
12 vs RICE (11/30/02)
BLOCKED SHOTS.......ouvco... 5 vs Colorado State (g3/14/03)
5 vs UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
5 at Arizona State (12-04-02)
5 vs St. Bonaventure (11/25/02)
5 vs Kansas State (11/23/02)
TURNOVERS. ................. 23 at UNLV (02/14/03)
23 at Creighton (12-07-02)
FOULS. ...ttt 30 at Weber State (01-08-03)

28 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

Opponent - GAME HIGHS

POINTS. . ottt it ettt eeennn 86 vs Colorado State (g3/14/03)
84 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
81 at New Mexico (03/03/03)
79 vs University of Utah (01/25/03)
78 vs Oklahoma State (01-04-03)
FIELD GOALS MADE........... 29 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
28 vs Colorado State (g3/14/03)
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........ 64 at Creighton (12-07-02)
64 vs St. Bonaventure (11/25/02)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE...... .549 (28-51) vs Colorado State (g3/14/03)
.510 (26-51) vs Oklahoma State (01-04-03)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE...... 12 vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03)
8 at Utah (02/24/03)
8 at Creighton (12-07-02)
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS........... 33 vs Air Force Academy (02/03/03)
28 at Creighton (12-07-02)
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE......... .500 ( 6-12) at Colorado State (2-10-03)
.467 ( 7-15) vs San Diego State (02/17/03)
FREE THROWS MADE........... 27 at Weber State (01-08-03)
25 vs Colorado State (g3/14/03)
25 at New Mexico (03/03/03)
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........ 36 at Weber State (01-08-03)
33 vs Colorado State (g3/14/03)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE...... .958 (23-24) vs UNLV (01/16/03)
.920 (23-25) at Utah (02/24/03)
REBOUNDS. . ...covvieennnnn. 41 vs Connecticut (3/20/03)
38 vs University of Utah (01/25/03)
38 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
ASSISTS. . i ittt ettt e 24 vs Colorado State (g3/14/03)
16 vs University of Utah (01/25/03)
16 vs Idaho State (1/11/03)
STEALS. . ..ottt ieienennnn 11 at UNLV (02/14/03)
10 vs Oklahoma State (01-04-03)
BLOCKED SHOTS.......ouvo.... 8 vs Connecticut (3/20/03)
6 vs Toledo (11/22/02)
TURNOVERS. . . ..ot ieeeeenn. 24 vs San Diego (12/11/02)
24 vs RICE (11/30/02)
FOULS. ...ttt 27 at Weber State (01-08-03)

27 at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

BYU Cougars - GAME LOWS

53
54
56
64
64
64
64
19
19
19
19
34
42
42
.313
.345
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE...... 1
2

2

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS........... 7

POINTS......iiiiiiiiennn.

FIELD GOALS MADE...........

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........

FREE THROWS MADE........... 9

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE......

REBOUNDS.........ccviivveenn.

U 0O JOOOWWWJ

[

(20-64)
(19-55)

(11-20)
(15-23)

vs
at
at
at
at
vs
at
vs
vs
at
at
at
vs
vs
vs
at
at
at
vs
at
at
vs
vs
at
vs
at
vs
at
vs
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
at
at
at
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
vs

Connecticut (3/20/03)

UNLV (02/14/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)
Creighton (12-07-02)

San Diego (12/11/02)

Utah (02/24/03)

Utah State University (12/14/02)
Oklahoma State (01-04-03)

UNLV (02/14/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Utah State University (12/14/02)
UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
Connecticut (3/20/03)

UNLV (02/14/03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)

Air Force (03/01/03)
Connecticut (3/20/03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Colorado State University (03/08/03)
Connecticut (3/20/03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)

San Diego State (02/17/03)
Creighton (12-07-02)

San Diego (12/11/02)

UNLV (02/14/03)

Connecticut (3/20/03)

Creighton (12-07-02)

San Diego State (02/17/03)
Connecticut (3/20/03)

San Diego (12/11/02)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)
SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
Colorado State (2-10-03)

Utah (02/24/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Weber State (01-08-03)

Utah State University (12/14/02)
UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
University of Utah (01/25/03)
Oklahoma State (01-04-03)

Utah (02/24/03)

Colorado State University (03/08/03)
New Mexico (03/13/03)

New Mexico (03/03/03)

Colorado State (g3/14/03)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

POINTS......iiiiiiiiennn.

FIELD GOALS MADE...........

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS........

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE......

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE......

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS...........

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE.........

FREE THROWS MADE...........

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS........

Opponent - GAME LOWS

33
43
49
50
55
11
14
14
36
42

.216
.281

=R

(11-51)
(18-64)

( 5-15)
( 7-13)

vs
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
at
vs
vs
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
vs
at
vs
vs
at
vs
at
vs

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

San Diego (12/11/02)

University of Wyoming (03/06/03)
Colorado State University (03/08/03)
Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

San Diego (12/11/02)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

San Diego (12/11/02)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

St. Bonaventure (11/25/02)

Utah State University (12/14/02)
Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
Utah State University (12/14/02)
Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
Utah State University (12/14/02)
Weber State (01-08-03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

New Mexico (03/13/03)

Arizona State (12-04-02)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

Air Force (03/01/03)

Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
University of Wyoming (03/06/03)
New Mexico (03/13/03)

SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)

UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
Southern Utah University (12/28/02)
Pepperdine (01/02/03)

Weber State (01-08-03)

Idaho State (1/11/03)

San Diego State (02/17/03)

New Mexico (03/03/03)

Air Force Academy (02/03/03)
Creighton (12-07-02)

Idaho State (1/11/03)



2002-03 BYU MEN'S BASKETBALL FINAL STATS
BYU Cougars High/Low Analysis (as of Mar 20, 2003)
All games

BYU Cougars - INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

....................... 31 ARAUJO, Rafael at Air Force (03/01/03)
27 HANSEN, Travis at Colorado State (2-10-03)
26 HANSEN, Travis at New Mexico (03/03/03)
24 ARAUJO, Rafael at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
23 HANSEN, Travis vs University of Wyoming (03/06/03)
23 BIGELOW, Mark at Wyoming (2-8-03)
23 Hansen, Travis at Arizona State (12-04-02)
FIELD GOALS MADE............. 13 ARAUJO, Rafael at Air Force (03/01/03)
11 ARAUJO, Rafael at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
FIELD GOAL ATT......oouuuue.. 21 Hansen, Travis vs Connecticut (3/20/03)
20 ARAUJO, Rafael at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
FG PCT (min 4 made).......... 1.000 ( 6-6 ) SHOFF, Jake vs Pepperdine (01/02/03)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) JENSEN, Jared vs RICE (11/30/02)
S PTFGMADE............cov... 5 BIGELOW, Mark at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)

4 BIGELOW, Mark vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03
4 BOWER, Ricky vs Univeristy of New Mexico (02/01/03)
4 BIGELOW, Mark vs UNLV (01/16/03)

4 BOWER, Ricky vs Idaho State (1/11/03)

4 BIGELOW, Mark vs Southern Utah University (12/28/02
4 BIGELOW, Mark at Creighton (12-07-02)

9 BIGELOW, Mark at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)

9 WOODBERRY, Kevin at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/0

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS.............

3-PT FG PCT (min 3 made)..... 1.000 ( 3-3 ) NASHIF, Terry at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
750 ( 3-4 ) BIGELOW, Mark at Wyoming (2-8-03)
FREE THROWS MADE............. 14 HANSEN, Travis vs University of Utah (01/25/03)
12 HANSEN, Travis at New Mexico (03/03/03)
FREE THROW ATT.......ovvueu.e.. 15 HANSEN, Travis vs University of Utah (01/25/03)
12 HANSEN, Travis at New Mexico (03/03/03)
12 HANSEN, Travis vs UC Santa Barbara (12/21/02)
FT PCT (min 6 made).......... 1.000 (12-12) HANSEN, Travis at New Mexico (03/03/03)
1.000 ( 9-9 ) BIGELOW, Mark at Colorado State (2-10-03)
1.000 ( 7-7 ) BIGELOW, Mark vs UNLV (01/16/03)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) HANSEN, Travis at Utah (02/24/03)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) BIGELOW, Mark at Wyoming (2-8-03)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) BOWER, Ricky vs Utah State University (12/14/02)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) NASHIF, Terry vs RICE (11/30/02)
1.000 ( 6-6 ) HANSEN, Travis vs Toledo (11/22/02)
REBOUNDS. ..ottt ittt eeeeeennn 17 ARAUJO, Rafael at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)

15 ARAUJO, Rafael vs UNLV (01/16/03)

NASHIF, Terry at New Mexico (03/03/03)

NASHIF, Terry vs UNLV (01/16/03)

ARAUJO, Rafael at Air Force (03/01/03)
WOODBERRY, Kevin at Colorado State (2-10-03)
WOODBERRY, Kevin at Wyoming (2-8-03)

HANSEN, Travis vs University of Utah (01/25/03)

QU OO WWWou oo

Araujo, Rafael
HOWARD, Dan vs
HANSEN, Travis
Shoff, Jake vs
HOWARD, Dan vs
HANSEN, Travis
ARAUJO, Rafael

at Arizona State (12-04-02)

Kansas State (11/23/02)

vs St. Bonaventure (11/25/02)
Connecticut (3/20/03)

Colorado State (g3/14/03)

vs Colorado State (g3/14/03)

vs Colorado State University (03/08/

BIGELOW, Mark at New Mexico (03/03/03)



OO0l 0101 01Ot

ARAUJO, Rafael at Utah (02/24/03)

ARAUJO, Rafael vs San Diego State (02/17/03)
ARAUJO, Rafael at Colorado State (2-10-03)

JENSEN, Jared at Colorado State (2-10-03)

JENSEN, Jared at Wyoming (2-8-03)

ARAUJO, Rafael at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
BIGELOW, Mark at SAN DIEGO STATE (01-20-03)
JENSEN, Jared vs UNLV (01/16/03)

HANSEN, Travis at Weber State (01-08-03)

ROBERTS, Marc at Weber State (01-08-03)

Hansen, Travis vs Oklahoma State (01-04-03)
JENSEN, Jared vs Pepperdine (01/02/03)

JENSEN, Jared at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
HANSEN, Travis at Univ. of San Francisco (12/23/02)
HANSEN, Travis at Creighton (12-07-02)

ARAUJO, Rafael vs Kansas State (11/23/02)

JENSEN, Jared vs Toledo (11/22/02)

ARAUJO, Rafael vs Toledo (11/22/02)





